NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The Committee on Finance and Audit of the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors will hold a public hearing on March 19, 2020 at 9:00 A.M., or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, in County Board Committee Room 203R of the County Courthouse, 901 North 9th Street, Milwaukee, Wisconsin, pursuant to the requirements of Section 147(f) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code") and applicable Treasury Regulations.

The purpose of the public hearing is to consider the issuance by Milwaukee County of general obligation bonds or notes for the purpose of financing the projects listed below, all of which are owned by the County and used by an entity organized under Section 501(c)(3) of the Code. The County will consider the issuance of general obligation bonds or notes in a principal amount not to exceed \$72,965,000 and a portion of the proceeds of those bonds or notes will be used to finance the following projects:

Building renovations and other improvements at the Milwaukee County War Memorial Center (the "War Memorial") in an amount not to exceed \$1,562,027. The War Memorial is located at 750 North Lincoln Memorial Drive, Milwaukee, Wisconsin and is used by Milwaukee County War Memorial, Inc. and Milwaukee Art Museum, Inc.

Building renovations and other improvements to facilities at the Milwaukee Public Museum (the "Museum") in an amount not to exceed \$1,638,103. The Museum is located at 800 West Wells Street, Milwaukee, Wisconsin and is used by Milwaukee Public Museum, Inc.

Building renovations and other improvements to facilities at the Wilson Park Senior Center (the "Wilson Senior Center") in an amount not to exceed \$199,035. The Wilson Senior Center is located at 2601 W. Howard Avenue, Milwaukee, Wisconsin and is used by Serving Older Adults of Southeast Wisconsin, Inc.

Building renovations and other improvements to facilities at the Clinton Rose Senior Center (the "Rose Senior Center") in an amount not to exceed \$171,453. The Rose Senior Center is located at 3045 N. Martin Luther King Drive, Milwaukee, Wisconsin and is used by Serving Older Adults of Southeast Wisconsin, Inc.

Building renovations and other improvements to facilities at the McGovern Park Senior Center (the "McGovern Senior Center") in an amount not to exceed \$171,453. The McGovern Senior Center is located at 4500 W. Custer Ave, Milwaukee, Wisconsin and is used by Serving Older Adults of Southeast Wisconsin, Inc.

Building renovations and other improvements to facilities at the Kelly Park Senior Center (the "Kelly Senior Center") in an amount not to exceed \$255,088. The Kelly Senior Center is located at 6100 S. Lake Drive, Milwaukee, Wisconsin and is used by Serving Older Adults of Southeast Wisconsin, Inc.

Repairs to the parking lot of the Milwaukee County Zoo in an amount not to exceed \$133,393. The Zoo is located at 10001 W. Bluemound Rd., Milwaukee, Wisconsin and is used by the Zoological Society of Milwaukee County.

At the public hearing, all persons will be afforded a reasonable opportunity to express their views, orally or in writing, on the proposed issuance of the bonds or notes and the location and nature of the proposed projects to be financed. Written comments may be delivered to the County Clerk at the County Courthouse at or before the public hearing.

MILWAUKEE COUNTY, WISCONSIN

By: /s/ Scott B. Manske
Comptroller